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Honorable Jimmy W. Holley

Member, Alabama State Senate

4212 County Road 364

Elba, Alabama  36323

Colleges and Universities - Leave, Annual and Sick - Coffee County

The definition of “employer” in Act No. 2001-671 includes four-year institutions of higher education only for purposes of sub​section (c).

Subsection (f) of Act No. 2001-671 applies only to Alabama’s two-year college sys​tem, which includes Athens State Univer​sity.

Dear Senator Holley:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION ONE


Does the definition of “employer” in Act No. 2001-671, as it applies to four-year public institu​tions of higher learning, limit the applicable provi​sions of the act to subsection (c) only?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 2001-671 (“the Act”) amended the provisions of state law that govern the administration of sick and annual leave for certain state and edu​cation employees.  You have limited the scope of your questions only to the impact of this Act on four-year institutions of higher education.


Under the provisions of the Act, the definition of an “employer” includes “for the purposes of subsection (c) only . . . all four-year public institutions of higher education.”  2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-671. Because of this restrictive definition of “employers” under the Act, four-year institutions of higher education are only subject to the provisions of subsection (c) of the Act.  Subsection (c) provides: 


An employee shall be allowed to accumulate an unlimited number of sick leave days.  Earned sick leave days which shall have been accrued by an employee shall be transferable from one employer to another.  The executive officer of the employer shall take care to ensure that certification of the number of unused sick leave days is provided to the new employer when an employee transfers employment.  All of the earned and unused sick leave days which an employee has accumulated shall be transferred to the new employer for use by the employee as pro​vided by law.  However, for purposes of applying accrued sick leave as credit for retirement purposes, an employee is limited to a maximum of sick leave as authorized in section (b)(1) above.  As pertains to receiving retirement credit for accrued sick leave, the Teacher’s Board of Control shall have the authority to adopt such policies and procedures nec​essary to effectuate a uniform policy pursuant to this section.
Id.
CONCLUSION


The definition of “employer” in Act No. 2001-671 includes four-year institutions of higher education only for purposes of subsection (c).

QUESTION TWO


Does subsection (f) of Act No. 2001-671 apply only to postsecondary employees of two-year col​leges and Athens State University, which are gov​erned by the State Board of Education?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Subsection (f) of the Act reads as follows:


Postsecondary annual leave.  As applied to postsecondary employers, any employee who earns and accumulates annual leave shall be entitled to accumulate up to 60 days of annual leave at a rate not to exceed that in the policy established by the State Board of Education.

Id.  Although the term “postsecondary employers” is not defined, it must, necessarily, refer to employers that deliver postsecondary education services.  As discussed in Question One, the definition of the term “employer” is lim​ited and expressly applies only to the four-year institutions of higher educa​tion in subsection (c).  Subsection (f) can, therefore, apply only to the remaining institutions of higher education, which are the two-year colleges and Athens State University, which is part of Alabama’s junior college sys​tem.  See ALA. CODE § 16-60-110 (1995) (“wherever used herein, the phrase ‘junior colleges and trade schools’ shall be understood to include Athens State College”).

CONCLUSION


Subsection (f) of Act 2001-671 applies only to Alabama’s two-year college system, which includes Athens State University.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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